NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts are expressed in TL unless othervise stated.)

35

NOTE 21 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Financial risk factors (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily with respect to the US Dollar and

Turkish Lira.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollars, and

TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

Foreing currency sensitivity tables as of 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 are as follows:

30 June 2014

If foreign currency If foreign currency If foreign currency If foreign currency

appreciated 10% depreciated 10% appreciated 10% depreciated 10%

Effect of 10% change in USD rate

   USD net asset / liability 45.937.855   (45.937.855)   -   -

   Part of hedged from USD risk 83.731.410   (83.731.410)   -   -

USD net effect 129.669.265   (129.669.265)   -   -

Effect of 10% change in TL rate

   TL net asset / liability 11.763.576   (11.763.576)   109.639.917   (109.639.917)

   Part of hedged from TL risk (8.143.313)   8.143.313   -   -

TL net effect 3.620.263   (3.620.263)   109.639.917   (109.639.917)

Profit/Loss Shareholders' equity

31 December 2013

If foreign currency If foreign currency If foreign currency If foreign currency

appreciated 10% depreciated 10% appreciated 10% depreciated 10%

Effect of 10% change in USD rate

   USD net asset / liability (3.949.391)   3.949.391   -   -

   Part of hedged from USD risk 48.900.727   (48.900.727)   -   -

USD net effect   44.951.336   (44.951.336) -   -

Effect of 10% change in TL rate

   TL net asset / liability 72.682.096   (72.682.096)   31.543.356   (31.543.356)

   Part of hedged from TL risk 20.326.365   (20.326.365)   -   -

TL net effect 93.008.461   (93.008.461)   31.543.356   (31.543.356)

Profit/Loss Shareholders' equity

PEGASUS HAVA TAŞIMACILIĞI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts are expressed in TL unless othervise stated.)

36

NOTE 22 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE AND HEDGE ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURES)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.026.069.394 - - - 1.026.069.394 24

Trade receivables 336.324.718 - - - 336.324.718 4

   - Related party - - - - -

   - Other 336.324.718 - - - 336.324.718 4

Other receivables 111.092.873 - - - 111.092.873